

No. 17-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORDIS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY DUNSON, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TROY BRENES
BRENES LAW GROUP, P.C.
27141 Aliso Creek Rd.
Suite 270
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656
(949) 397-9360

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondents

October 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 3

 1. CAFA’s Mass Action Provision 3

 2. Facts and Proceedings Below 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 8

I. There is no conflict among the circuits. 8

II. The court of appeals’ decision does not
 “decimate” CAFA’s mass action provision. 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 14
<i>Briggs v. Merck Sharpe & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015)	5, 16
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Corber v. Xanodyne Pharm., Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2872 (2014)	5, 7, 10, 13, 16, 18
<i>Koral v. Boeing Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	4, 17
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	19
<i>Parson v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 749 F.3d 879 (10th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 18
<i>Ramirez v. Vintage Pharm., LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Romo v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013) <i>vacated</i> , 742 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Visendi v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 733 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2013)	13

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	1, 3, 4, 6, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)	4, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(III)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)	4, 17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1453	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	6
S. Ct. R. 10	21
